L'zo communications

13865 Sunrise Valley Drive
Herndon VA 20171

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

December 1, 2014

Mr. Dale Hardy Roberts, Chief Judge
Missouri Public Service Commission
200 Madison Street, Suite 100
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0360

Re: XO Communications Services, LLC Missouri Tariff No. 7 Revisions

Dear Mr. Roberts:

Please find for filing XO Communications Services, LLC ("X0O"). Missouri Tariff No. 7
revision to increase the monthly recurring charges of Small Business Basic Business Lines,
Business Services Basic Business Lines, and ISDN-PRI Service. Customers are being notified of
these changes via direct mail.

The following pages are included in this filing:

6th Revised Page 88

9th Revised Page 93

6th Revised Page 121.5
6th Revised Page 121.10
7th Revised Page 121.14

This filing is being submitted with an issued date of December 2, 2014 and effective date
of January 1, 2015.

Should you have any questions, please contact me by telephone at (703)547-2635 or by
email at daniel.ostroff@xo.com.

Sincerely,
/s/ Daniel G. Ostroff

Daniel G. Ostroff
Senior Regulatory Analyst

Enclosures



XO Communications Services, LLC Missouri Tariff No. 7 (M
6th Revised Page 88
Cancels 5th Revised Page 88
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.)
3.2 Local Exchange Service/Metropolitan Calling (MCA) Service/Optional MCA Service, (Cont'd.)

3.2.5 Integrated Services Digital Network (ISDN) Primary Rate Interface (PRI) Service
Description - (This service has been grandfathered)

3.2.5.6 Application of Rates

Customers will be charged for each ISDN PRI configuration ordered at the rates set
forth below. ISDN PRI service is available ina 1, 2, or 3 Year Term Plan. Rates vary
depending on Term Plan. The Service Components and Standard Service Features
listed above are included in the MRC. Local and Long Distance usage is not included
in the MRC and billed at the applicable tariffed rates.

Recurring Non-Recurring
1 Year Term $979.88 $1,500 M
2 Year Term $881.88 $1,500 |
3 Year Term $783.90 $1,500 M
ISDN PRI Change Charge $50.00
Issued: December 2, 2014 Effective: January 1, 2015

Kelly Faul — Regulatory Affairs Director
13865 Sunrise Valley Dr.
Herndon, VA 20171



XO Communications Services, LLC

Missouri Tariff No. 7
9th Revised Page 93

Cancels 8th Revised Page 93

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.)

3.2 Local Exchange Service/Metropolitan Calling (MCA) Service/Optional MCA Service, (Cont'd.)

3.2.6  Small Business Basic Business Line Service, (cont'd.)

3.2.6.3 Small Business Basic Business Line Service Rates and Charges

Small Business Basic Business Line Customers will be charged applicable Non-
Recurring, Monthly Recurring and Usage Charges as specified below.

Small Business Basic Business Line
Customers with 1-3 lines:

1 Year Rate

2 Year Rate

3 Year Rate

Customers with 4 or more lines:
1 Year Rate
2 Year Rate
3 Year Rate

Features

Anonymous Call Rejection

Call Forward Busy

Call Forward No Answer

Call Forward No Answer Ring Select
Call Forward Variable

Call Forwarding of Call Waiting Calls
Call Transfer w/ Consultation Hold
Call Waiting w/ Cancel Call Waiting
Caller ID

Caller ID w/ Name and Number

Distinctive Ringing w/ Call Waiting Tone
Automatic Line

Hunting (Circular or Sequential)

Last Call Return

SimRing

Remote Access to Call Forwarding
Repeat Dialing (Automatic Recall)
Selective Call Acceptance

Non-

Monthly

Recurring Recurring

$44.00
$44.00
$44.00

$44.00
$44.00
$44.00

$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00

$13.00
$13.00
$0.00
$13.00
$5.00

$13.00
$13.00
$13.00

$62.68
$61.12
$61.12

$61.12
$59.55
$57.98

$2.00
$3.00
$3.00
$3.00
$5.00
$3.00
$5.00
$7.00
$7.00
$7.00

$1.00
$3.00
$0.00
$2.00
$5.00

$2.00
$2.00
$2.00

Issued: December 2, 2014

Kelly Faul, Regulatory Affairs Director
13865 Sunrise Valley Dr.
Herndon, VA 20171

Effective: January 1, 2015
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XO Communications Services, LLC

Missouri Tariff No. 7 (T

6th Revised Page 121.5
Cancels 5th Revised Page 121.5
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

3.2

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.)

Local Exchange Service/Metropolitan Calling (MCA) Service/Optional MCA Service, (Cont'd.)

3.2.13

Business Services Basic Business Line Service (Cont'd.)

3.2.13.3 Business Services Basic Business Line Service Rates and Charges

Business Services Basic Business Line Customers will be charged applicable
Non-Recurring, Monthly Recurring and Usage Charges as specified below.

Business Service Basic Business Line

1 Year Rate

2 Year Rate

3 Year Rate

Features

Anonymous Call Rejection
Call Forward Busy

Call Forward No Answer

Call Forward No Answer Ring Select

Call Forward Variable

Call Forwarding of Call Waiting Calls

Call Transfer w/ Consultation Hold

Call Waiting w/ Cancel Call Waiting

Caller ID
Caller ID w/ Name and Number

Distinctive Ringing w/ Call Waiting Tone

Automatic Line

Hunting (Circular or Sequential)
Last Call Return

SimRing

Remote Access to Call Forwarding
Repeat Dialing (Automatic Recall)
Selective Call Acceptance

Non-
Recurring
$44.00
$44.00
$44.00

$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00

$13.00
$13.00
$0.00
$13.00
$5.00

$13.00
$13.00
$13.00

Monthly

Recurring

$75.80 )
$75.80 |
$74.05 O

$2.00
$3.00
$3.00
$3.00
$5.00
$3.00
$5.00
$7.00
$7.00
$7.00

$1.00
$3.00
$0.00
$2.00
$5.00

$2.00
$2.00
$2.00

Issued: December 2, 2014

Kelly Faul, Regulatory Affairs Director
13865 Sunrise Valley Dr.
Herndon, VA 20171

Effective: January 1, 2015



XO Communications Services, LLC

Missouri Tariff No. 7
6th Revised Page 121.10

Cancels 5th Revised Page 121.10
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

3.2

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.)

3.2.14 Small Business Basic Business Line Il Service, (cont'd.)

Local Exchange Service/Metropolitan Calling (MCA) Service/Optional MCA Service, (Cont'd.)

3.2.14.3  Small Business Basic Business Line Service Il Rates and Charges

Small Business Basic Business Line Il Customers will be charged applicable Non-
Recurring, Monthly Recurring and Usage Charges as specified below.

Small Business Basic Business Line |1

Customers with 1-3 lines:

1 Year Rate

2 Year Rate

3 Year Rate

Customers with 4 or more lines:
1 Year Rate

2 Year Rate

3 Year Rate

Features

Anonymous Call Rejection

Call Forward No Answer Ring Select
Call Forwarding of Call Waiting Calls
Call Waiting w/ Cancel Call Waiting
Distinctive Ringing w/ Call Waiting Tone

Automatic Line
Hunting (Circular)
Last Call Return
SimRing

Remote Access to Call Forwarding
Repeat Dialing (Automatic Recall)

Selective Call Acceptance
Selective Call Forwarding
Selective Call Rejection
Speed Calling — 30 Numbers
Speed Calling — 8 Numbers
Touchtone

See Section 3.0 regarding Service Order Charges

Non-

Monthly

Recurring Recurring

$44.00
$44.00
$44.00

$44.00
$44.00
$44.00

$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$0.00

$13.00
$5.00

$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$0.00

(A) Usage (applies to Measured Business Line only)

$0.018 per MOU

$62.68
$61.12
$61.12

$61.12
$59.55
$57.98

$2.00
$3.00
$3.00
$7.00
$1.00
$3.00
$0.00
$2.00
$5.00
$2.00
$2.00
$2.00
$2.00
$2.00
$2.00
$2.00
$0.00

Issued: December 2, 2014

Kelly Faul, Regulatory Affairs Director
13865 Sunrise Valley Dr.
Herndon, VA 20171

Effective: January 1, 2015
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XO Communications Services, LLC

Missouri Tariff No. 7 (M
7th Revised Page 121.14
Cancels 6th Revised Page 121.14
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

3.2

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.)

3.2.15 Business Services Basic Business Line Il Service, (cont'd.)

Local Exchange Service/Metropolitan Calling (MCA) Service/Optional MCA Service, (Cont'd.)

3.2.15.3 Business Services Basic Business Line Service Il Rates and Charges

Business Services Basic Business Line 1l Customers will be charged applicable
Non-Recurring, Monthly Recurring and Usage Charges as specified below.

Business Services Basic Business Line 11
1 Year Rate

2 Year Rate

3 Year Rate

Features

Anonymous Call Rejection

Call Forward No Answer Ring Select
Call Forwarding of Call Waiting Calls
Call Waiting w/ Cancel Call Waiting
Distinctive Ringing w/ Call Waiting Tone
Automatic Line

Hunting (Circular)

Last Call Return

SimRing

Remote Access to Call Forwarding
Repeat Dialing (Automatic Recall)
Selective Call Acceptance

Selective Call Forwarding

Selective Call Rejection

Speed Calling — 30 Numbers

Speed Calling — 8 Numbers
Touchtone

Non-
Recurring
$44.00
$44.00
$44.00

$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$0.00
$13.00
$5.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$13.00
$0.00

See Section 3.0 regarding Service Order Charges

(A) Usage (applies to Measured Business Line only)

$0.018 per MOU

Monthly

Recurring

$75.80 ()
$75.80 |
$74.05 )

$2.00
$3.00
$3.00
$7.00
$1.00
$3.00
$0.00
$2.00
$5.00
$2.00
$2.00
$2.00
$2.00
$2.00
$2.00
$2.00
$0.00

Issued: December 2, 2014

Kelly Faul, Regulatory Affairs Director
13865 Sunrise Valley Dr.
Herndon, VA 20171

Effective: January 1, 2015





