

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

December 1, 2014

Mr. Dale Hardy Roberts, Chief Judge Missouri Public Service Commission 200 Madison Street, Suite 100 Jefferson City, MO 65102-0360

Re: XO Communications Services, LLC Missouri Tariff No. 7 Revisions

Dear Mr. Roberts:

Please find for filing XO Communications Services, LLC ("XO"). Missouri Tariff No. 7 revision to increase the monthly recurring charges of Small Business Basic Business Lines, Business Services Basic Business Lines, and ISDN-PRI Service. Customers are being notified of these changes via direct mail.

The following pages are included in this filing:

6th Revised Page 88 9th Revised Page 93 6th Revised Page 121.5 6th Revised Page 121.10 7th Revised Page 121.14

This filing is being submitted with an issued date of December 2, 2014 and effective date of January 1, 2015.

Should you have any questions, please contact me by telephone at (703)547-2635 or by email at daniel.ostroff@xo.com.

Sincerely,

/s/ Daniel G. Ostroff

Daniel G. Ostroff Senior Regulatory Analyst

Enclosures

3.2 Local Exchange Service/Metropolitan Calling (MCA) Service/Optional MCA Service, (Cont'd.)

3.2.5 Integrated Services Digital Network (ISDN) Primary Rate Interface (PRI) Service Description - (This service has been grandfathered)

3.2.5.6 Application of Rates

Customers will be charged for each ISDN PRI configuration ordered at the rates set forth below. ISDN PRI service is available in a 1, 2, or 3 Year Term Plan. Rates vary depending on Term Plan. The Service Components and Standard Service Features listed above are included in the MRC. Local and Long Distance usage is not included in the MRC and billed at the applicable tariffed rates.

	Recurring	Non-Recurring	
1 Year Term	\$ 979.88	\$1,500	(I)
2 Year Term	\$ 881.88	\$1,500	
3 Year Term	\$ 783.90	\$1,500	(I)
ISDN PRI Change Charge	\$50.00		

Effective: January 1, 2015

Kelly Faul – Regulatory Affairs Director 13865 Sunrise Valley Dr. Herndon, VA 20171

3.2 Local Exchange Service/Metropolitan Calling (MCA) Service/Optional MCA Service, (Cont'd.)

3.2.6 Small Business Basic Business Line Service, (cont'd.)

3.2.6.3 Small Business Basic Business Line Service Rates and Charges

Small Business Basic Business Line Customers will be charged applicable Non-Recurring, Monthly Recurring and Usage Charges as specified below.

Small Business Basic Business Line	Non- Recurring	Monthly Recurring	
Customers with 1-3 lines:	0	U	
1 Year Rate	\$44.00	\$62.68	(I)
2 Year Rate	\$44.00	\$61.12	
3 Year Rate	\$44.00	\$61.12	(I)
Customers with 4 or more lines:			
1 Year Rate	\$44.00	\$61.12	(I)
2 Year Rate	\$44.00	\$59.55	
3 Year Rate	\$44.00	\$57.98	(I)
Features			
Anonymous Call Rejection	\$13.00	\$ 2.00	
Call Forward Busy	\$13.00	\$ 3.00	
Call Forward No Answer	\$13.00	\$ 3.00	
Call Forward No Answer Ring Select	\$13.00	\$ 3.00	
Call Forward Variable	\$13.00	\$ 5.00	
Call Forwarding of Call Waiting Calls	\$13.00	\$ 3.00	
Call Transfer w/ Consultation Hold	\$13.00	\$ 5.00	
Call Waiting w/ Cancel Call Waiting	\$13.00	\$ 7.00	
Caller ID	\$13.00	\$ 7.00	
Caller ID w/ Name and Number	\$13.00	\$ 7.00	
Distinctive Ringing w/ Call Waiting Tone	\$13.00	\$ 1.00	
Automatic Line	\$13.00	\$ 3.00	
Hunting (Circular or Sequential)	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	
Last Call Return	\$13.00	\$ 2.00	
SimRing	\$ 5.00	\$ 5.00	
Domoto Access to Coll Formanding	¢12.00	¢ 2.00	
Remote Access to Call Forwarding	\$13.00	\$ 2.00 \$ 2.00	
Repeat Dialing (Automatic Recall) Selective Call Acceptance	\$13.00 \$13.00	\$ 2.00 \$ 2.00	

Issued: December 2, 2014

Effective: January 1, 2015

Kelly Faul, Regulatory Affairs Director 13865 Sunrise Valley Dr. Herndon, VA 20171

(T)

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.)

3.2 Local Exchange Service/Metropolitan Calling (MCA) Service/Optional MCA Service, (Cont'd.)

3.2.13 Business Services Basic Business Line Service (Cont'd.)

3.2.13.3 Business Services Basic Business Line Service Rates and Charges

Business Services Basic Business Line Customers will be charged applicable Non-Recurring, Monthly Recurring and Usage Charges as specified below.

Business Service Basic Business Line	Non- Recurring	Monthly Recurring	
1 Year Rate	\$44.00	\$75.80	(I)
2 Year Rate	\$44.00	\$75.80	
3 Year Rate	\$44.00	\$74.05	(I)
Features			
Anonymous Call Rejection	\$13.00	\$ 2.00	
Call Forward Busy	\$13.00	\$ 3.00	
Call Forward No Answer	\$13.00	\$ 3.00	
Call Forward No Answer Ring Select	\$13.00	\$ 3.00	
Call Forward Variable	\$13.00	\$ 5.00	
Call Forwarding of Call Waiting Calls	\$13.00	\$ 3.00	
Call Transfer w/ Consultation Hold	\$13.00	\$ 5.00	
Call Waiting w/ Cancel Call Waiting	\$13.00	\$ 7.00	
Caller ID	\$13.00	\$ 7.00	
Caller ID w/ Name and Number	\$13.00	\$ 7.00	
Distinctive Ringing w/ Call Waiting Tone	\$13.00	\$ 1.00	
Automatic Line	\$13.00	\$ 3.00	
Hunting (Circular or Sequential)	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	
Last Call Return	\$13.00	\$ 2.00	
SimRing	\$ 5.00	\$ 5.00	
Remote Access to Call Forwarding	\$13.00	\$ 2.00	
Repeat Dialing (Automatic Recall)	\$13.00	\$ 2.00	
Selective Call Acceptance	\$13.00	\$ 2.00	
•			

Issued: December 2, 2014

Effective: January 1, 2015

Kelly Faul, Regulatory Affairs Director 13865 Sunrise Valley Dr. Herndon, VA 20171

3.2 Local Exchange Service/Metropolitan Calling (MCA) Service/Optional MCA Service, (Cont'd.)

3.2.14 Small Business Basic Business Line II Service, (cont'd.)

3.2.14.3 Small Business Basic Business Line Service II Rates and Charges

Small Business Basic Business Line II Customers will be charged applicable Non-Recurring, Monthly Recurring and Usage Charges as specified below.

	Non-	Monthly
Small Business Basic Business Line II	Recurring	Recurring
Customers with 1-3 lines:		
1 Year Rate	\$44.00	\$62.68
2 Year Rate	\$44.00	\$61.12
3 Year Rate	\$44.00	\$61.12
Customers with 4 or more lines:		
1 Year Rate	\$44.00	\$61.12
2 Year Rate	\$44.00	\$59.55
3 Year Rate	\$44.00	\$57.98
Features		
Anonymous Call Rejection	\$13.00	\$ 2.00
Call Forward No Answer Ring Select	\$13.00	\$ 3.00
Call Forwarding of Call Waiting Calls	\$13.00	\$ 3.00
Call Waiting w/ Cancel Call Waiting	\$13.00	\$ 7.00
Distinctive Ringing w/ Call Waiting Tone	\$13.00	\$ 1.00
Automatic Line	\$13.00	\$ 3.00
Hunting (Circular)	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
Last Call Return	\$13.00	\$ 2.00
SimRing	\$ 5.00	\$ 5.00
Remote Access to Call Forwarding	\$13.00	\$ 2.00
Repeat Dialing (Automatic Recall)	\$13.00	\$ 2.00
Selective Call Acceptance	\$13.00	\$ 2.00
Selective Call Forwarding	\$13.00	\$ 2.00
Selective Call Rejection	\$13.00	\$ 2.00
Speed Calling – 30 Numbers	\$13.00	\$ 2.00
Speed Calling – 8 Numbers	\$13.00	\$ 2.00
Touchtone	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00

See Section 3.0 regarding Service Order Charges

(A) Usage (applies to Measured Business Line only) \$ 0.018 per MOU

Kelly Faul, Regulatory Affairs Director 13865 Sunrise Valley Dr. Herndon, VA 20171 **(I)**

(I)

(I)

(I)

3.2 Local Exchange Service/Metropolitan Calling (MCA) Service/Optional MCA Service, (Cont'd.)

3.2.15 Business Services Basic Business Line II Service, (cont'd.)

3.2.15.3 Business Services Basic Business Line Service II Rates and Charges

Business Services Basic Business Line II Customers will be charged applicable Non-Recurring, Monthly Recurring and Usage Charges as specified below.

Business Services Basic Business Line II	Non- Recurring	Monthly Recurring	
1 Year Rate	\$44.00	\$75.80	(I)
2 Year Rate	\$44.00	\$75.80	
3 Year Rate	\$44.00	\$74.05	(I)
Features			
Anonymous Call Rejection	\$13.00	\$ 2.00	
Call Forward No Answer Ring Select	\$13.00	\$ 3.00	
Call Forwarding of Call Waiting Calls	\$13.00	\$ 3.00	
Call Waiting w/ Cancel Call Waiting	\$13.00	\$ 7.00	
Distinctive Ringing w/ Call Waiting Tone	\$13.00	\$ 1.00	
Automatic Line	\$13.00	\$ 3.00	
Hunting (Circular)	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	
Last Call Return	\$13.00	\$ 2.00	
SimRing	\$ 5.00	\$ 5.00	
Remote Access to Call Forwarding	\$13.00	\$ 2.00	
Repeat Dialing (Automatic Recall)	\$13.00	\$ 2.00	
Selective Call Acceptance	\$13.00	\$ 2.00	
Selective Call Forwarding	\$13.00	\$ 2.00	
Selective Call Rejection	\$13.00	\$ 2.00	
Speed Calling – 30 Numbers	\$13.00	\$ 2.00	
Speed Calling – 8 Numbers	\$13.00	\$ 2.00	
Touchtone	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	

See Section 3.0 regarding Service Order Charges

(A) Usage (applies to Measured Business Line only) \$ 0.018 per MOU

Kelly Faul, Regulatory Affairs Director 13865 Sunrise Valley Dr. Herndon, VA 20171